further drilling at the Mina do Barroso Lithium Project in Portugal, where there are ongoing Reverse

Circulation and diamond core drilling programmes underway and metallurgical test work. In addition, a

scoping study is being undertaken by internationally recognised consultants, Hatch. The funds raised will also

be used to advance the Company’s high-grade copper mine development in Oman. Additionally, funds raised

will be used for the Preliminary Feasibility Study of the Mutamba Heavy Mineral Sands Project in

Mozambique.

Voting Rights and Regulatory Information

Application will be made for the 27,636,361 Subscription Shares, which will rank pari passu with the existing

Ordinary Shares, to be admitted to trading on AIM (‘Admission’). It is expected that Admission will become

effective and dealings will commence at 8:00am on or around 6 April 2018.

Following the Fundraise, the percentage holding of certain significant shareholders will increase as per the

table below:

Shareholder Holding

Prior to the

Fundraise

Percentage

of Ordinary

Shares prior

to the

Fundraise

Number of

Shares

Subscribed for

Holding

Following

Fundraise

Percentage of

Ordinary

Shares

Following

Fundraise

Al Marjan Ltd 186,878,750 28.3% 10,272,728 197,151,478 28.2%

Husain Salman

Ghulam Al-Lawati

31,792,519 4.8% 2,727,273 34,519,792 4.9%

Karl-Erik von Bahr 24,557,080 3.7% 3,445,445 28,002,525 4.0%

Slipstream Resources

Investments Pty Ltd

30,000,000 4.5% 0 30,000,000 4.3%

Following Admission of the Subscription Shares, the total issued share capital will consist of 687,620,083

Ordinary Shares. As such, the total number of voting rights in the Company will be 687,620,083  Ordinary

Shares. This number may be used by shareholders as the denominator for the calculations by which they will

determine if they are required to notify their interest in, or a change to their interest in, the Company under

the FCA’s Disclosure and Transparency Rules.

This announcement contains inside information for the purposes of Article 7 of Regulation (EU) 596/2014.